ETAS ID: TM842989

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ADVANTAGE CAPITAL CONNECTICUT PARTNERS I, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		09/29/2023	Limited Partnership: CONNECTICUT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	195 Christian Street
City:	Oxford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06478
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2282834	POLDER
Registration Number:	2731352	HOME TOOLS
Registration Number:	3578416	LIFE MEETS STYLE
Registration Number:	3209653	SAFE SERVE
Registration Number:	3190103	SPEED-READ
Registration Number:	4492144	STYLE STATION
Registration Number:	4314185	STABLE-READ
Registration Number:	4492143	STYLING STATION
Registration Number:	4530943	HOT SLEEVE
Serial Number:	86810686	WTF!
Serial Number:	86810676	GRIP DRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900803831

Fax Number: 8602515211

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

860-251-5703

Email: trademarks@goodwin.com **Correspondent Name:** Shipman & Goodwin LLP

REEL: 008213 FRAME: 0641

TRADEMARK

Phone:

Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	One Constitution Plaza Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-1919	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Barb Villandry, Paralegal
SIGNATURE:		/Barb Villandry/
DATE SIGNED:		09/29/2023
Total Attachments: 4		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Polder Release and Reassignment of Trademarks executed#page1.tif source=Polder Release and Reassignment of Trademarks executed#page2.tif source=Polder Release and Reassignment of Trademarks executed#page3.tif source=Polder Release and Reassignment of Trademarks executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008213 FRAME: 0642

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT** is made this 29th day of September 2023 by **ADVANTAGE CAPITAL CONNECTICUT PARTNERS I, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP.**

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ADVANTAGE CAPITAL CONNECTICUT PARTNERS I, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Connecticut limited partnership ("Lender") and POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), are parties to a certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents dated as of April 8, 2021 (which amended and restated in its entirety the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 11, 2016; collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor granted to Lender a security interest in and to Assignor's trademark applications and trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2021 at Reel/Frame: 007251/0596 and January 12, 2016 at Reel/Frame: 005708/0001; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that Lender release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign the same to Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Lender hereby releases its security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (a) trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals and extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringement thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)—(d) of this subparagraph, are hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks");

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008213 FRAME: 0643

(2) Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Assignor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Lender, all of Lender's rights, title and interest, in and to the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

LENDER:

ADVANTAGE CAPITAL CONNECTICUT PARTNERS I, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Advantage Capital	CT-GP	Ĩ,	LLC,
its General Partner			

By: 🌱	Michae	Q.	J.	13	enson
	Michael				

Title: Authorized Representative

ASSIGNOR:

POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC

Ву	r .			
,	Name:	***************************************	 •	origina.
	Title:			

(2) Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Assignor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Lender, all of Lender's rights, title and interest, in and to the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

L	Eľ	ND	E	R	

ADVANTAGE CAPITAL CONNECTICUT PARTNERS I, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNOR:
POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC
By:
Name: George Calvin Scott
Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	App. / Reg. No.
POLDER	2282834
HOME TOOLS	2731352
LIFE MEETS STYLE	3578416
SAFE SERVE	3209653
SPEED-READ	3190103
STYLE STATION	4492144
STABLE-READ	4314185
STYLING STATION	4492143
HOT SLEEVE	4530943
WTF!	86810686
GRIP DRY	86810676

SG-20601474v1

RECORDED: 09/29/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008213 FRAME: 0646